retirement benefits, which relate to the Group’s contribution to retirement funds or gratuities in lieu of

retirement plan contributions accrued.

The aggregate amount of salaries and other allowances and benefits in kind paid by the Airport Authority to

its members of the Board for the years ended 31 March 2021, 2022 and 2023 were approximately HK$11.6

million, HK$12.7 million, and HK$12.7 million, respectively. The aggregate amount of salaries and other

allowances and benefits in kind paid by the Airport Authority to its Chief Operating Officer and Executive

Directors for the years ended 31 March 2021, 2022 and 2023 were approximately HK$34.1 million,

HK$33.4 million, and HK$34.0 million, respectively.

— 115 —

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS OF THE AIRPORT AUTHORITY

The following table sets out the consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Airport Authority as at

30 September 2023 and as adjusted to give effect to (i) the offering of the Bonds before deducting expenses

(assuming the maximum issue amount is issued) and (ii) the issuance of the Notes (as defined below) before

deducting expenses:

As at 30 September 2023
Actual As Adjusted
(HK$ million)

Interest-bearing borrowings ..... 102,705 102,705
Bonds to be issued(1) ..... – 5,000
Notes to be issued(2) ..... – 4,000

Total interest-bearing borrowings ..... 102,705 111,705

Share capital(3) ..... 30,648 30,648
Reserves ..... 44,641 44,641
Perpetual capital securities ..... 11,585 11,585
Non-controlling interests ..... 358 358

Capital and reserves ..... 87,232 87,232

Total capitalisation and indebtedness(4) ..... 189,937 198,937

Notes:

(1) Assuming that the maximum issue amount of HK$5,000,000,000 is issued.

(2) On 2 January 2024, the Airport Authority entered into a subscription agreement with certain managers in relation to the
issuance of HK$4,000,000,000 3.83 per cent. notes due 2027 (the “Notes”) under its U.S.$8,000,000,000 medium-term
note programme and the Notes are expected to be issued on 9 January 2024.

(3) As at 30 September 2023, the Airport Authority has an authorised share capital of HK$30,648,000,000, divided into
306,480 ordinary shares of HK$100,000 each, and an issued share capital of HK$30,648,000,000 consisting of 306,480